
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10 March 2015 
 
To: Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder 
 
  Anna Bradnam Opposition Spokesman 
 Jose Hales Opposition Spokesman 
 Philippa Hart Opposition Spokesman 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 Bunty Waters Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

15 October 2014 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Community Impact Statement and Associated Actions   7 - 48 
 
4. Affordable Homes Draft Service Plan 2015/16   49 - 66 
 
5. Equality Scheme 2015-2020 (2015-2016 version)   67 - 94 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Housing Advice and Options Service Review   95 - 100 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
7. Tenant Participation Group    
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



8. Forward Plan   101 - 
102 

 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 
Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

 

   
 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM - MEMBERS ONLY 
 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act). 
 

   
9. Transfer of Land at OSP 148 Church Lane, Great Eversden   103 - 

106 
 Please note this agenda item has been deferred.  
   
10. Date of next meeting    
 17 June 2015 at 5.30pm.  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside
[...]
ting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 15 October 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
 
Councillors in attendance: Val Barrett, Anna Bradnam, Kevin Cuffley, Alison 

Elcox, Jose Hales, Hazel Smith, Bunty Waters 
 

Also in attendance: 
 
Usma Ali Housing Development Officer 
Julie Fletcher Housing Performance Improvement Team Leader 
Anita Goddard Head of Housing and Property Services 
Wendy Head Chairman, Tenant Participation Group 
Stephen Hills Director of Housing 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer 
Heather Wood Housing Advice and Options Manager 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of the Papworth 

Trust, a charity that includes a Registered Social Landlord. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
3. FLATS AND HOUSES AT 1-14 FAIRVIEW LONGSTANTON (KEY) 
 
 The Housing Development Officer presented the report which set out the future options for 

the redevelopment of the flats and houses at 1-14 Fairview, Longstanton. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted the following: 
• The local member for Longstanton had been involved in the consultation process 

regarding the options for the site, and supported the proposed preferred option. 
• Housing Officers had worked very closely with tenants who had to be rehoused. 

Tenants had been rehoused as per their wishes with some rehoused within the 
village and others outside the village where this interest had been expressed.  

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder APPROVED the recommended Option C; to dispose of the 
site at Fairview Longstanton to Iceni Homes/Hundred Houses Society for nil value, to 
enable the development of an affordable housing scheme. 
 

  
4. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW CONTRACT FOR 

THE SUB-REGIONAL HOME-LINK SCHEME 
 
 The Housing Advice and Options Manager presented the report requesting delegated 

authority to procure a new contract for the sub-regional Home-Link scheme, in partnership 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 October 2014 

with the other local authorities in Cambridgeshire and West Suffolk. 
 
The Director of Housing explained that this was not a key decision as it did not affect the 
Council’s budget, with the cost of procurement factored into the existing budget. 
 
Discussion ensued: 
• Only those who could demonstrate a strong local connection to South Cambridgeshire 

were eligible to apply to the Council’s Housing Register.  
• The Home-Link sc
[...]
concern was raised over the 
sustainability of this challenging target and it was clarified that this was an 
aspirational target for an initial assessment, which could be reviewed if found to be 
unsustainable. 

• The NHS would continue to be used as a triage service. 
 
The Aids and Adaptations Policy was discussed and the following comments were made: 
• Clarification regarding the under occupation of property by two or more bedrooms 

was sought. The Head of Housing and Property Services confirmed that this 
referred to one person or a couple in a three bedroomed house and clarified that 
the Housing Benefit regulations only applied to people under the age of 65. 
Therefore if older couples required two bedrooms for medical reasons, the Housing 
Benefit rules would not apply. 

• The definition of serious rent arrears was queried. The Head of Housing and 

Page 2



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 October 2014 

Property Services clarified that this would be arrears that had reached 
approximately four months. The Portfolio Holder expressed concern that people 
should not be excluded from housing if illness or disability had prevented them 
from paying their rent, and was assured that the circumstances of each individual 
were always considered. 

 
The Portfolio Holder APPROVED: 

a) The revised Aids and Adaptations policy. 
b) The employment of an in-house Occupational Therapist. 

  
6. HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Housing presented the report which provided a review of the progress of 

the Cambs Home Improvement Agency (CHIA) shared service, following two years of 
operation.  
 
Portfolio Holder approval was sought for the extension of the current Shared Service 
Agreement by a further twelve months to 31 March 2016. This would allow for 
improvements to be embedded and would also allow time for East Cambridgeshire and 
Fenland to be approached regarding joining the partnership. The Portfolio Holder was 
informed that Cambridge City and Huntingdonshire District Council had approved the 
extension of the current Shared Service Agreement by a further twelve months to 31 
March 2016.  
 
Results of the CHIA Customer Satisfaction Survey were highlighted and the Portfolio 
Holder commended the levels of satisfaction achieved. Whilst the survey reflected that 
84% of customers’ expectations had been fully met, it was recognised that 16% of these 
only had their expectations partly met. The issue of high expectations and managing these 
was discussed; with the need to make the best use of public money, the service focussed 
on providing customers with what they needed rather than what they necessarily wanted 
according to their expectations. 
 
The Portfolio Holder APPROVED: 

a) The extension of the current Shared Service Agreement by a further twelve months 
to 31 March 2016. 

b) The adoption of the key performance indicator: 
Average time (in weeks) between date of referral to practical completion for minor 
jobs up to £10k. 

c) The preparation of an Outline Business Case for the expansion of a county-wide 
service, with final agreement being subject to agreement by Cabinet in 2015. 

  
7. AFFORDABLE HOMES DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2015/16 
 
 The housing Performance Improvement Team Leader presented an update on the revised 

Affordable Homes Service Plan for 2015/16. 
 
One of the products identified was to look at how money received in lieu of affordable 
housing was spent, in particular the £2 million funding received from Papworth Everard. It 
was clarified that this had to be spent within 5 years of receipt and any unspent funds had 
to be returned. The money would be spent on new affordable housing and could not be 
used to build housing in Papworth Everard. Councillor Jose Hales would discuss a 
potential project to be funded by this with the Portfolio Holder, outside the meeting. 
 
The Head of Housing and Property Services confirmed that the Council wanted to use 
renewables 
[...]
rategy was in place. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the report and thanked the Tenant Participation Group for the 
report. 

  
10. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 The Chair of the Tenant Participation Group (TPG) provided a verbal update on the work 

of the TPG. The Portfolio Holder was informed that the group had been discussing further 
areas for scrutiny, which would be announced following the next Tenant Scrutiny Group 
meeting. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the update and thanked the Chair of the TPG for attending 
the meeting. 

  
11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Portfolio Holder NOTED the up to date work programme. 

 
 

Page 4



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 15 October 2014 

  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next scheduled meeting date of Wednesday 18 March 2015 was agreed. The 

potential need for a further meeting to take place in December 2014 or January 2015 
would be discussed outside the meeting. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 18 March 2015 
Lead Officer: Director of Housing  

 
 

 
COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT AND ASSOCIATED ACTIONS 

 
Purpose 

1. To seek approval for the Community Impact Statement and associated actions.  The 
purpose of the Community Impact Statement is to set out how the Affordable Homes 
Service has a beneficial impact on communities; improving the lives, opportunities 
and the well being of not just the Council’s tenants and leaseholders but the wider 
community. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
3. That the Housing Portfolio approves; 
 

• The  Community Impact Statement (Appendix A) 
• The Financial Inclusion Strategy (Appendix B) 
• A one off  £10,000 contribution to the Rainbow Anglia Credit Union 

(Appendix D) in line with Financial Inclusion Strategy 
• The Digital Inclusion Strategy (Appendix C) 
• The in principle appointment of a fixed term post to
[...]
ate how fuel poverty impacts on the gypsy and traveller community 
following funding secured through LEAF (Local Energy Assessment Funding).  

 
 
Promoting health and wellbeing: We understand the importance of working 
with our partner organisations to support and promote healthy and independent living 
practices. In doing so, residents are able to enjoy a better quality of life in their own 
community close to support networks, as well as reducing the impact on health 
services and demand for specialist accommodation. 
 
Corporate target: Wellbeing  
Objective 9  Work with GP’s and partners to link health services and to improve the 
health of our communities. 
Objective 10 Ensure the impacts of welfare reform are managed smoothly and 
effectively.  
 

Page 13



 3

• Tackling tenants’ inequalities, promoting independence and improving health 
and well being.  

• Have an effective advice and support service in place to help tackle life-style 
mould and condensation issues. 

• Promoting independence for older people and providing information and 
access to appropriate support services where needed via housing related 
support to help minimise the impact on housing and health services. 

• Promoting opportunities to grow your own food and eat a healthy and 
balanced diet. 

• Work closely with the NHS and community mental health services   
• Promoting equality of opportunity and tackling inequalities 

 

 
Investing in people: Supporting residents to help unlock their potential, take up 
opportunities and be financially inclusive. This will have a positive impact on their 
quality of life, helping to reduce poverty and benefit dependency. We will continue to 
research best practice working with partner organisations to help ensure no 
customers are disadvantaged whilst being able to access appropriate advice and 
support when needed. We will endeavour to measure the social impact of our 
services to enable better investment decisions and evidence value for mo
[...]
t

hr
ou

gh
 k

no
w

le
dg

e 
ga

in
ed

 in
 

pr
ov

id
ed

 tr
ai

ni
ng

) 
or

 e
ve

n 
of

fe
rin

g 
di

gi
ta

l s
up

po
rt

 (
se

tti
ng

 u
p 

pr
in

te
rs

 
or

 w
eb

 c
am

er
as

 e
tc

.)
 a

s 
pa

rt
 o

f a
ny

 
pr

op
os

ed
 h

an
dy

pe
rs

on
 s

er
vi

ce
. 

 

 W
ill

 p
ro

vi
de

 te
na

nt
s/

le
as

eh
ol

de
rs

 
w

ith
 im

pr
ov

ed
 c

on
fid

en
ce

 in
 u

si
ng

 
th

ei
r 

de
vi

ce
(s

),
 c

ou
ld

 e
na

bl
e 

re
si

de
nt

s 
to

 k
ee

p 
in

 to
uc

h 
w

ith
 

fr
ie

nd
s/

fa
m

ily
 (

th
ro

ug
h 

be
in

g 
ab

le
 to

 
us

e 
in

st
an

t m
es

sa
gi

ng
/v

id
eo

 c
al

lin
g 

ap
ps

),
 th

ey
 w

ill
 le

ar
n 

ne
w

 s
ki

lls
, 

co
ul

d 
po

te
nt

ia
lly

 s
av

e 
te

na
nt

s/
le

as
eh

ol
de

rs
 m

on
ey

 
th

ro
ug

h 
on

lin
e 

sh
op

pi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

. 
 

 Lo
ng

 T
er

m
 

 P
ar

t o
f t

he
 r

ol
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

ne
w

 p
os

t. 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 
 
  
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 18th March 2015 
Lead Officer: Peter Moston 

 
 
 

CREDIT UNION FUNDING PROPOSAL. 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek the approval of the Housing Portfolio Holder for a one off payment to the 

Credit Union. 
 
2. This is a not a key decision.   

 
Recommendation 

 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the payment of 

£10,000 (ten thousand pounds) to the Rainbow Savers Anglia Credit Union Ltd.   
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
4. Improving the quality of life for South Cambridgeshire residents is an important 

priority for the Council which includes improving their financial wellbeing whether 
this involves investing in business to secure jobs, improving work skills or tackling 
debt. 

 
Background 
 
5. South Cambs are developing a Financial Inclusion Strategy which aims to help 

prevent financial exclusion throughout the District. The causes of financial 
exclusion are varied and complex and can range from an inability to access 
mainstr
[...]
- Rainbow Savers Credit Union presentation given to Tenant 

Partnership Group 
 

23. October 2014 – Rainbow Savers Credit Union presentation given to SCDC staff 
 

24. January 2015 – Tenant & Leaseholder Newsletter article promoting credit 
unions/Rainbow Saver Anglia Credit Union.  
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
25. Aim 1 Corporate Plan Target 2015 - 2020 – Wellbeing - Ensure that the impact of 

Welfare Reforms is managed smoothly and effectively. 
26. This proposal also ties in with two other main corporate target headings of 

Engagement and Partnerships. 
 

Report Author:  Peter Moston – Resident Involvement Team Leader 
                                   Telephone: 01954 713037 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 18 March 2015 
Lead Officer: Director of Housing  

 
 

 
Affordable Homes Draft Service Plan 2015/16 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide the Housing Portfolio Holder with an update on the progress of the 

2014/15 Service Plan and approval of the 2015/16 Affordable Homes Service Plan. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but has been brought before the Housing Portfolio Holder 

because it sets out the proposed key actions for the Affordable Homes Service for the 
forthcoming year. 

3.  
Recommendations 

 
4. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the Affordable Homes 

Service Plan for 2015/16 and notes the progress to date on existing projects within 
the 2014/15 Service Plan. 

5.   
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
6. The draft Service Plan actions for 2015/16 set out in Appendix 1 have been 

developed taking into account the key aims and objectives of the Council, central 
government direction and the forthcoming priorities for the Affordable Homes Service.   

 
Background 

 
7. Draft actions to be included in the service plan for 2015/16 were agreed at the last 

Housing Portfolio Holder meeting on 15th October 2014.  These have now been 
i
[...]
gramme) 

Contractor to be 
appointed             Complete by 

April 2017 

12 

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Housing Portfolio Holder 18 March 2015 
Lead Officer: Equality and Diversity Officer  

 
 

 
EQUALITY SCHEME 2015 – 2020 (2015 – 2016 VERSION) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To request that the Housing Portfolio Holder comment on and endorse a consultation 

draft Equality Scheme for 2015 – 2020 (2015 – 2016 version). 
 
2. There are no key decisions arising directly from this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the Housing Portfolio Holder comment on and endorse the pre-consultation draft 

of the Council’s Equality Scheme 2015 – 2020 (2015 – 2016 version) attached at 
Appendix A. This is to ensure that the scheme can be subject to a six-week public 
consultation period and that the Council is fully compliant with the statutory duty set 
out in Equality Act 2010. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Previously, an earlier version of the Equality Scheme 2012 – 2015 for the Council 

was endorsed – this was previously known as the Single Equality Scheme. An 
updated version of the Equality Scheme has been developed for 2015 – 2020, to 
provide closer alignment with the Corporate Plan for the same period and to reflect 
the latest data on the community profile of South Cambridgeshire. 

 
5. In addition, it is necessary to agree priorities at this stage in order to enable effective 

planning and resourcing and to demonstrate that the Council is compliant with the 
second specific duty of the Public Sector Equality Duty as detailed in paragraph 7 of 
this report. 
 
Background 

 
6. The Equality Act 2010 came into effect on 01 October 2010 and brings together, 

harmonises and extends current equality law. The existing anti-discrimination laws 
have been consolidated into a single Act, which has been introduced to strengthen 
the laws preventing discrimination and the inequalities that still exi
[...]
uality Scheme. Actions will be allocated to relevant Managers and Officers 
who are responsible for carrying these out and reporting on progress. 
 
This Equality Scheme will be reviewed and updated on an annual basis to help ensure 
compliance with Government guidance and legislation and incorporate emerging good 
practice. 
 
7.1 Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Equality and Diversity 
 
There will be quarterly reports to the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for equality and 
diversity on progress against the delivery of the scheme and its equality objectives. An 
annual review of the strategy will also be considered by the Portfolio Holder to ensure that 
the objectives are still relevant and are being met.  
 
7.2 The Executive Management Team (EMT) 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Executive Management Team supports the 
development and implementation of policies and practices to enable us to meet our statutory 
obligations and achieve its commitment to equality and diversity given in the Council’s 
Comprehensive Equality Policy.  
 
The Executive Management Team will consider reports on progress with work plans, 
identifying areas for action and improvement.

Page 92



23 
 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

  
 
 
  
 
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 18 March 2015 
LEAD OFFICER: Stephen Hills  

 
 

 
Housing Advice and Options Service Review 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To advise the Housing Portfolio Holder of the outcome of the self-assessment and the 

actions to take forward to improve the service further. 
 
2. This is not a key decision because it is for information only.  
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Housing Portfolio Holder note the results of the self-

assessment and actions identified to improve the service.  
 

Background 
 
4. The government has given all local authorities the option to apply for ‘Gold Standard’ 

status to reflect the housing advice, options service an
[...]
nally.



Agenda Item 9

Page 103

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Community Impact Statement and Associated Actions
	Appendix A - Community Impact Statement Final 270215
	Appendix B - Financial Inclusion Strategy (2015-2017)
	Appendix C- Digital Inclusion Strategy (2015-2017)
	Appendix D Credit Union Funding Report

	4 Affordable Homes Draft Service Plan 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT Service Plan 2015-16

	5 Equality Scheme 2015-2020 (2015-2016 version)
	Appendix F - SCDC Equality Scheme 20152020

	6 Housing Advice and Options Service Review
	8 Forward Plan
	9 Transfer of Land at OSP 148 Church Lane, Great Eversden



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on
Wednesday, 18 March 2015 at 5.30 p.m.

Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell

Councillors in attendance: Anna Bradnam, Kevin Cuffley, Philippa Hart, 
Hazel Smith, Bunty Waters

Also in attendance:  

Julie Fletcher Acting Head of Housing Strategy and Development
Anita Goddard Head of Housing and Property Services
Wendy Head Chairman, Tenant Participation Group
Stephen Hills Director of Housing
Les Rouse Vice Chairman, Tenant Participation Group
Duncan Vessey New Business Initiatives Manager (Housing)
Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer
Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer
Heather Wood Housing Advice and Options Manager

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of the Papworth 
Trust.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2014 were agreed as a correct record.

3. COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT AND ASSOCIATED ACTIONS

The New Business Initiatives Manager presented the Community Impact Statement which 
set out the beneficial impact on communities of the Affordable Homes service. Discussion 
ensued:

 Members were assured that the Council recognised that the design of houses had 
an influence on the physical and emotional wellbeing of residents. The Portfolio 
Holder clarified that housing design had been addressed, with Portfolio Holder and 
other Member involvement in the design of council housing for the future. The 
Director of Housing emphasised that great effort was made with the physical 
design of both the exterior and interior of social rented housing, which was often a 
superior build quality to mass built private homes. Members were informed that 
housing satisfaction was monitored on an ongoing basis.

 Achieving the objective of ‘promoting opportunities to grow your own food and eat 
a healthy and balanced diet’ was queried with gardens becoming increasingly 
smaller in new build properties. Whilst it was recognised that this was an 
aspirational target, it was highlighted that allotments for residents were not always 
utilised and that this would be something that would be promoted further.



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 18 March 2015

The New Business Initiatives Manager presented the Financial Inclusion Strategy. The 
following comments were made:

 The Portfolio Holder requested the removal of Paragraph three on page two of the 
Strategy.

 The implications of zero hours contracts and housing benefit were discussed. 
Members were informed that with the introduction of universal credit, such changes 
in circumstances should be picked up by the Council more quickly.

 The Portfolio Holder expressed concern that the Credit Union was Cambridge-
centric but was assured that this was not the case.

 Concern was raised over the Council continuing to grant fund a number of Citizens 
Advice Bureaus that were outside the District. The Portfolio Holder clarified that the 
Council recognised that it was often geographically easier for  South 
Cambridgeshire residents to access some Citizens Advice Bureaus located outside 
the District boundary and therefore contributed to their funding.

 Energy conservation improvements to homes were discussed and Members made 
the Portfolio Holder aware of positive feedback from their wards of the external 
cladding the Council had added to homes, for energy conservation. Councillor 
Cuffley informed the Portfolio Holder and other Members that residents in Sawston 
had been particularly impressed with this and were seeing the financial benefits of 
the improvements reflected in their energy bills, and it was thought that the 
appearance of the area had improved where external cladding had been added to 
properties. 

 Energy conservation and fuel poverty regarding the gypsy and traveller community 
was discussed. Information was being disseminated to Eastern Region Gypsy and 
Travellers and a platform was being sought to showcase the work the Council had 
done on this.

 Access to affordable contents insurance for Council tenants was discussed. It was 
not known why take up of this had been low but the Council would continue to offer 
this to tenants. It was noted that many tenants who had been flooded in Bar Hill in 
August 2014, did not have contents insurance.

The Digital Inclusion Strategy was presented and discussed:
 Universal credit for single claimants was being introduced from December 2015. 

This could only be applied for online and the Digital Inclusion Strategy was aimed 
at helping residents to be able to do this.

 Passwords for wifi installed in 40 communal rooms at sheltered housing schemes 
across the District would be given to sheltered housing residents to enable them to 
access this wifi in their homes, provided the signal was strong enough.

 South Cambridgeshire District Council’s ICT service would manage the 40 PC’s 
located in communal rooms.

The Credit Union funding proposal was discussed:
 It was clarified that Credit Union services would be on a first come first served 

basis for Council tenants. 
 Jam jar accounts that the Credit Union offered, would help 

tenants/leaseholders to manage their money. To find out the balance of their 
jam jar accounts, account holders would have to telephone the Credit Union or 
visit the office.

The Housing Portfolio Holder APPROVED:
a) The Community Impact Statement.
b) The Financial Inclusion Strategy.
c) The payment of £10,000 (ten thousand pounds) to the Rainbow Anglia Credit 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 18 March 2015

Union Ltd.
d) The Digital Inclusion Strategy.
e) The in principle appointment of a fixed term post to help deliver the Digital 

Inclusion Strategy action plan.

4. AFFORDABLE HOMES DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2015/16

The Acting Head of Housing Strategy and Development presented the Affordable Homes 
Draft Service Plan 2015/16. Discussion and comments were:

 The reasons for failed negotiations regarding purchase of an additional Gypsy and 
Traveller site at Chesterton Fen Road, were discussed. Members were informed 
that the reason for this was that the site had become financially unviable for the 
Council. Although the Council was no longer considering this site, it was continuing 
to look at and for other sites.

 Members were informed that work would continue on homes of non-traditional 
construction.

 Since the report was written, the pilot stage of the Lifeline Plus project had been 
extended.

 The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the key objective of the Ermine Street Housing 
project was income generation. The money generated would go directly to Council 
services, thereby providing socio economic benefit.

The Housing Portfolio Holder:
a) APPROVED the Affordable Homes Service Plan for 2015/16.
b) NOTED the progress of existing projects within the 2014/15 Service Plan.

5. EQUALITY SCHEME 2015-2020 (2015-2016 VERSION)

The Equality and Diversity Officer presented  a consultation draft Equality Scheme for 
2015-2020 (2015-2016 version) and explained that suggested changes from Executive 
Management Team would be incorporated before this went to consultation, which would 
be after Easter 2015.
The Portfolio Holder was made aware that EMT had requested more background 
information to be provided in order to strengthen the reasons for dementia being 
highlighted as a priority for the Council. 
Councillor Hart requested that Members be included in the Council’s Mental Health 
training for staff.
The Portfolio Holder was informed that the commitment regarding the Gypsy and Traveller 
Community would be strengthened, to include work that was being undertaken by the 
Council in this area.
The Portfolio Holder was made aware that the Executive Management Team had 
requested that the commitment to the mental health of children and young people be 
expanded to include new communities. 
Members commended the Equality and Diversity Officer for the thorough report that had 
been prepared and for the priority areas that had been identified.

The Housing Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the pre-consultation draft of the Council’s 
Equality Scheme for 2015-2020 (2015-16 version), subject to amendments discussed and 
EMT approval.



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 18 March 2015

6. HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICE REVIEW

The Housing Advice and Options Manager presented the Housing Advice and Options 
Service Review. 
The Portfolio Holder was informed that the Government had given all local authorities the 
option to apply for Gold Standard status to reflect the housing advice, options service and 
homelessness assistance provided to local residents. A self-assessment had been carried 
out, which had identified a number of improvements needed to the service and which the 
service was keen to implement. 
The Portfolio Holder was informed that going for the gold standard did not provide any 
benefits such as access to further funding for example, other than for the service to be 
able to refer to itself as ‘gold standard’. The Portfolio Holder advised that the service 
should not apply for the gold standard if this meant undertaking a lot of work to achieve 
this, given there would be no direct benefit by doing so, but that the service should 
continue to identify gaps and make improvements in response to these.

The Portfolio Holder NOTED the results of the self-assessment and actions identified to 
improve the service.

7. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP

The Portfolio Holder welcomed the new Vice Chairman of the Tenant Participation Group 
to the meeting. The Chairman of the Tenant Participation Group (TPG) provided an 
update on the TPG:

 The Tenant Participation Group was being run by the tenants themselves who 
were setting their own agenda and undertaking their own work.

 The TPG was undertaking a scrutiny review of sheltered housing and support, the 
results of which would be reported in June 2015.

8. FORWARD PLAN

The Portfolio Holder NOTED the work programme.

9. TRANSFER OF LAND AT OSP 148 CHURCH LANE, GREAT EVERSDEN

This item was deferred. 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting would take place on 17 June 2015 at 5.30pm.

The Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


